
ENG-SF22001-R1-FDR.pdf Markup Summary

Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 14
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/27/2022 5:32:58 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Delete extra appendix dividers

CDurham (60)

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 59
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 3:59:55 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

8.9 & 19.8 in spreadsheets

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 59
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:00:16 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

11.4 & 25.4 on spreadsheets

Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 59
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:00:28 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Label inlets as sump or at-grade

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 59
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:00:45 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Fix overlapping text

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 30
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:05:22 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Add note for the numbers correspond to in the
NRCS conveyance.

APPENDIX A – 
 

Delete extra appendix dividers

8.9 & 19.8 in
spreadsheets

11.4 & 25.4 on
spreadsheets

Label inlets as
sump or at-grade

Fix overlapping text

0.10 18.13 7.0 300.00 4.80% 0.27

15.0

Add note for the numbers
correspond to in the NRCS
conveyance.



Subject: Callout
Page Label: 31
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:07:16 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Basin C5.1ex accounted for twice? Replace
C5.1ex with DP 39 and update calculations if
necessary

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 31
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:09:33 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Flows do not match summary table on map.
Please revise accordingly so spreadsheet and map
match

Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 31
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:10:25 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Is the bypass flow from inlet D38a accounted for at
DP 39 or DP40?

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 32
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:10:48 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Flows do not match summary table on map.
Please revise accordingly so spreadsheet and map
match

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 31
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:10:54 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Revise to C10.10c & DP 38

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 32
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:11:05 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Revise to C10.10c & DP 38

C10.10b

C10.10a

C10.10a

C10.6

C10.9

C10.7, C10.8 &
C5.1-ex

C10.8

C10.7 & C5.1-e

C10.6 - C10.9 
& C5.1-ex

Basin C5.1ex
accounted for twice?
Replace C5.1ex with
DP 39 and update
calculations if
necessary

3.64 11.4

3.66 8.9

4.41 7.4

14.73.05

11/19/2020

Flows do not match summary table on
map. Please revise accordingly so
spreadsheet and map match

1 o

Is the bypass flow from
inlet D38a accounted
for at DP 39 or DP40?

5.11

25.4

38.7

7.40 16.4

6.17 19.8

6.17

11/19/2020

Flows do not match summary table on
map. Please revise accordingly so
spreadsheet and map match

C10.10

C10.10c

C10.10a -
C10.10b

C10.10b

C10.10a

Revise to C10.10c &
DP 38

C10.10a

C10.10a

C10.10b

C10.10a -
C10.10b

C10.10c

C10.10

Revise to C10.10c &
DP 38



Subject: Callout
Page Label: 32
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:11:24 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Basin C5.1ex accounted for twice? Replace
C5.1ex with DP 39 and update calculations if
necessary

Subject: Cloud+
Page Label: 33
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:12:35 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

No Basin C10.10 shown on map. Please delete
information

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 35
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:13:43 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

This appears to be a duplicate of DP 38c. Please
delete

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 34
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:14:10 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Add note for the numbers correspond to in the
NRCS conveyance.

Subject: Highlight
Page Label: 7
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:14:58 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

 preliminary only as

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 7
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:15:16 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

delete

C10.6-C10.9 &
C5.1-ex

C10.7

C5.1-ex & C10.7

C10.8

C10.7-C10.8 &
C5.1-ex

C10.9

C10.6

C10.10a

C10.10a

Basin C5.1ex
accounted for twice?
Replace C5.1ex with
DP 39 and update
calculations if
necessary

3.82 100.00% 0.46 0.60

52 C 0.56 0.49 0.65 65% 1/8 ac. Single Family

56 B 3.75 0.45 0.59 65% 1/8 ac. Single Family

56 B 1.50 89.82% 0.45 0.40 0.59 0.53 65% 1/8 ac. Single Family

75 D 0.17 10.18% 0.49 0.05 0.65 0.07 65% 1/8 ac. Single Family

1.67 100.00% 0.45 0.60

56 B 1.76 0.45 0.59 65% 1/8 ac. Single Family

56 B 6.79 97.56% 0.45 0.44 0.59 0.58 65% 1/8 ac. Single Family

75 D 0.17 2.44% 0.49 0.01 0.65 0.02 65% 1/8 ac. Single Family

6.96 100.00% 0.45 0.59

C10.10c

C10.10

C10.10b

C10.10a

C10.6

P:\100\100.063\drainage\100.063 Flows Page 1 of 1 11/19/2020

No Basin C10.10 shown
on map. Please delete
information

DP-38c

C10.10

C10.6

This appears to be a
duplicate of DP 38c.
Please delete

75 20.0 40.00 4.25% 0.14 4.62 860.00 3.77% 3

75 20.0 40.00 4.25% 0.14 4.62 860.00 3.77% 3

67 7.0 100.00 3.60% 0.22 7.72 120.00 2.89% 1

20.0 952.00 3.64% 3

   Page 1 of 2

Add note for the numbers
correspond to in the NRCS
conveyance.

5

adsheet UD-Inlet.   

 drainage report to use the prop
ention and water quality ponds 

on are preliminary only as show
led hydraulic calculations and th

acities (100-year capacity is only

conforms to the meth
Manual”.  Street capa
-Inlet.   

port to use the propos
water quality ponds th
minary only as shown 

delete



Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 8
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:15:51 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Include line item for street slope 2.7%

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 8
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:16:17 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

(Collector)

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 8
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:17:24 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Wouldn't flow reach DP 39 first? Has the bypassed
flow been accounted for in the routing/inlet design?

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 9
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:18:17 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Add that DP 39 is just upstream of and prior to DP
40.

Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 9
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:18:42 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Does this DP take into account the bypass flow
from DP 38a?

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 10
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:19:47 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Bypass flow from 38a either needs to be
accounted for here or with DP 39.

Street Slope 
Residential Local Re

5-year 100-year 5-y
0.5% 6.3 26.4 9
0.6% 6.9 28.9 10
0.7% 7.5 31.2 11
0.8% 8.0 33.4 12
0.9% 8.5 35.4 13

Include line item for street slope 2.7%

xisting runoff from basin C
 total flow accepted is 6.

Drive (10.6/32.1 at 0.6% sl

side of Lamprey Dr, east o

(Collector)

Inlet DP-38a 
 7.4cfs 

0.0cfs  

 Inlet DP-38a 
 16.4cfs 
  
 1.2cfs to DP- 40 

Wouldn't flow reach DP 39 first?
Has the bypassed flow been
accounted for in the routing/inlet
design?

Lamprey Drive and accepts 
C5.1-ex.  The runoff will be 
of Grayling Drive.  The total 

100-year storm events.  The 

s okay 

Add that DP 39 is just
upstream of and prior to
DP 40.

 

conveyed to Design Point 39 via
curb/gutter flow from the north s
street capacity of Grayling Drive
0.6% is not exceeded 
 
 Does this DP take into

account the bypass flow
from DP 38a?

TENTION AND WATER QUALITY PONDS 

-year storm) 
utary Basins: C10.6+C10.8+C10.9+Des.Pt.38 Inlet
tream flowby:    0cfs     Tota

w Intercepted:    35.6cfs    Flow Bypas
 Size:   25’ type R, sump 

et Capacity:  Street slope = 0.6%, capacity = 32.1cfs (h
e Basin C10.9 (13.3cfs) flows directly to Inlet DP40 

Bypass flow from 38a either
needs to be accounted for
here or with DP 39.



Subject: Callout
Page Label: 10
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:22:12 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Has existing inlet at DP40a been checked with this
additional bypassed flow? In FDR from CDR
20-007, inlet was designed for flows of 1.8 and 6.9
cfs.

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 11
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:23:41 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Volumes listed for EURV, 5-year and 100-year do
not match UD Detention spreadsheet in apprendix.
Please revise.

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 11
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:24:04 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

rectangular

Subject: Highlight
Page Label: 11
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:24:18 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

 modeled in the

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 11
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:24:32 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

delete

Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 11
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:25:42 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

UD Detention spreadsheet "Basin" information for
full buildout scenario was missing. Volumes and
WS elevations could not be verified. Please
include sheet next submittal.

ill be provided for in Pond C4.  Pond 

otal Street Flow:  38.7cfs 
  

assed:   3.1cfs to Des.Pt 40a 

(half street) street capacity okay 

Has existing inlet at DP40a been
checked with this additional
bypassed flow? In FDR from
CDR 20-007, inlet was designed
for flows of 1.8 and 6.9 cfs.

 
 

 Wate
 Wate
 Hydr
 Zone
 Zone

ou
 (5-yr
 Zone

pla
 Pipe
 Over

Volumes listed for
EURV, 5-year and
100-year do not
match UD Detention
spreadsheet in
apprendix. Please
revise.

Top outlet structure set at 5770.50, 6’x6’ 
f the pond 

wide square orifice in orifice plate) 
 4.5cfs (22” wide square orifice in orifice 

rectangular

uality and discharges 
uding a 24” pipe outlet.  
y and EURV volumes.  
been modeled in the 

ull spectrum extended 
ull spectrum print outs 

e east will only have to 
utlet structure has been 

uality and discharges 
uding a 24” pipe outlet.  
ty and EURV volumes.  
 been modeled in the 
full spectrum extended 

delete

ills at Lorson Ranch including a 24” pipe outlet.  
dsheets for Water Quality and EURV volumes.  
East MDDP and have been modeled in the 

structure is a standard full spectrum extended 
 overflow spillway.  The full spectrum print outs 

 

D (60%) 
 
41, Top outlet structure set at 5770.50, 6’x6’ 

 
.34, 43.7cfs 

ion=5775.00, 4:1 side slopes, flow depth=1.87’ 

UD Detention spreadsheet "Basin"
information for full buildout scenario
was missing. Volumes and WS
elevations could not be verified.
Please include sheet next submittal.



Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 11
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:28:54 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Include discussion on where information shown in
SAVD table came from

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 11
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:29:31 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

2022

Subject: Highlight
Page Label: 11
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:29:37 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

$19,752,

Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 11
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:29:56 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

$21,134

Subject: Highlight
Page Label: 11
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:30:04 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

$924

Subject: Highlight
Page Label: 11
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:30:05 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

$9

 WSEL: 5767.97 
t, WSEL: 5770.41, Top outlet structure set at 5770.50, 6’x6’ 

5770.84, 16.5cfs 
-ft, WSEL: 5774.34, 43.7cfs 
5% 
e bottom, elevation=5775.00, 4:1 side slopes, flow depth=1.87’ 

00 

 

n the Jimmy Camp Creek drainage basin which is currently a  
Paso County regulations require drainage and bridge fees to be 
t recordation process. 

contains 15.764acres.  The 2021 drainage fees are $19,752, 

Include discussion on where information
shown in SAVD table came from

drainage basin which is 
equire drainage and brid

he 2021 drainage fees 
pervious acre per Resol

2022

are $19,752, 
ution 18-470.  

currently a  
ge fees to be 

are $19,752, 
ution 18-470.  

$21,134

orson Ranc
are $924 an

orson Ra
are $924 a



Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 11
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:30:29 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

$989

Subject: Highlight
Page Label: 11
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:30:34 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

 18-470

Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 11
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:30:58 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

21-468

Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 12
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:31:20 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Update table based on 2022 fees

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 12
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:32:04 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Where was riprap? Not shown on map anywhere.
If riprap is used, please label and include sizing
calculations.

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 12
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:32:46 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

3 inlets & 1 manhole

are $924 an

$989

re $19,752, 
tion 18-470.  

on 18-470.  

21-468

 
Update table
based on 2022
fees

    

636 $44,446 

Item Total 

$250 

$6,000 

$1,435  

$2,320 

Where was riprap? Not
shown on map anywhere. If
riprap is used, please label
and include sizing
calculations.

Tracts,  

       

    Tota

 
 
 
Table 7.1:  Public Drainage Facility Co

Item Quantity 

Rip Rap 5 

Inlets/Manholes 2 

18” Storm  41 

24” Storm 58 

30” Storm  600 

3 inlets & 1 manhole



Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 12
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:36:35 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Include cost for new items being installed in Pond

Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 43
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:38:51 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Include forebay notch sizing.

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 59
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:45:30 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Turn on & label C&G

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 59
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:45:54 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Label cross pan

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 59
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:46:34 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Fix overlapping text

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 59
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:46:49 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Label MH

000 

005 

700 

705 

Include cost for new
items being installed in
Pond

 
 

Include forebay notch sizing.

Turn on & label C&G

Label cross pan

Fix overlapping text

Label MH



Subject: Highlight
Page Label: 10
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:50:05 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

35.6cfs

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 10
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 4:51:20 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

SF-2 spreadsheet shows a 100-yr flow of 38.7 cfs.
Please update summary accordingly.

Subject: Highlight
Page Label: 40
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 9:04:45 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

2.8 6.2

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 40
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 9:05:08 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Flows do not match those shown on hydrology
spreadsheets

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 39
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 9:05:29 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Crown to face of curb should be 17'

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 37
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 9:06:17 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Crown to face of curb should be 17' per street
sections shown on CD's

:    0cfs  

    35.6cfs  
pe R, sump 

C10.6+C10.8+C10.9+Des.Pt.38 Inlet/MH Number:  Ex. Inlet D
    0 cfs     Total Street Flow:  14.7cfs 

 14.7cfs     Flow Bypassed:    
R, sump 

Street slope = 0.6%, capacity = 10.6cfs, street capacity okay since 
s directly to Inlet DP40 

C10.6+C10.8+C10.9+Des.Pt.38 Inlet/MH Number:  Ex. Inlet D
   0cfs     Total Street Flow:  38.7cfs 

  
   35.6cfs    Flow Bypassed:   3.1cfs to Des.Pt 40
e R, sump 

Street slope = 0.6%, capacity = 32.1cfs (half street) street capacity
13.3cfs) flows directly to Inlet DP40 

SF-2 spreadsheet shows a
100-yr flow of 38.7 cfs. Please
update summary accordingly.

13.03 13.03

2.8 6.2

0.0 0.0

MINOR MAJOR

2.8 6.2

0.0 0.0

100 100

0.116 ft/ft

13.35 ft  

MAJOR  

13.35 ft

6.2 cfs

MAJOR

1.31

0.04

13.03 ft

6.2 cfs

0.0 cfs

MAJOR

6.2 cfs

0.0 cfs  
100 %

Flows do not match
those shown on
hydrology
spreadsheets

5.0 ft

0.020 ft/ft

0.015

6.00 inches

20.0 ft

2.00 ft

0.020 ft/ft

0.083 ft/ft

0.027 ft/ft

0.018

Minor Storm Major Storm

20.0 20.0 ft

6.0 7.0 inches

Crown to face of curb
should be 17'

5.0 ft

0.020 ft/ft

0.015

6.00 inches

20.0 ft

2.00 ft

0.020 ft/ft

0.083 ft/ft

0.022 ft/ft

0.018

Minor Storm Major Storm

20.0 20.0 ft

6.0 7.0 inches

check = yes

Crown to face of curb
should be 17' per
street sections shown
on CD's



Subject: Callout
Page Label: 41
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 9:06:47 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Crown to face of curb should be 17'

Subject: Highlight
Page Label: 42
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 9:07:59 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

3.3 7.2

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 42
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 9:08:14 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Flows do not match those shown on hydrology
spreadsheets

Subject: Callout
Page Label: 38
Author: CDurham
Date: 1/31/2022 9:08:44 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Where does bypass flow go?

Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 53
Author: CDurham
Date: 2/1/2022 10:00:42 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Update storm sewer design to match information in
CD's

Subject: Text Box
Page Label: 56
Author: CDurham
Date: 2/1/2022 12:41:27 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Update table per current plat status (Creekside
South Filing 1, Hills at Lorson Ranch East Filing
1?)

= 5.0 ft

= 0.020 ft/ft

= 0.015

= 6.00 inches

= 20.0 ft

= 2.00 ft

= 0.020 ft/ft

= 0.083 ft/ft

= 0.000 ft/ft

= 0.018

Minor Storm Major Storm

= 20.0 20.0 ft

= 6.0 7.0 inches

Crown to face of curb
should be 17'

0.82 0.92

N/A N/A

MINOR MAJOR

3.3 7.2

3.3 7.2

10.6 cfs

7.2 cfs

MAJOR

10.00 feet

17.5 ft

0.0 inches

MAJOR

N/A ft

0.31 ft

0.54

0.92

N/A

MAJOR

7.2 cfs
7.2 cfs

Flows do not match
those shown on
hydrology
spreadsheets

= 0.0 1.2 cfs

MINOR MAJOR

= 7.4 15.2 cfs

= 0.0 1.2 cfs  
= 100 93 %

Where does bypass
flow go?

2 2 13.50    30  c 108.2 5769

3 3 10.20    24  c 56.6 5771

4 4 7.40    18  c 36.1 5772

5 5 3.30    18  c 7.8 5771

Update storm sewer design to match
information in CD's

Drainage Fee Surety pay out Credits 

2,074,670.20$                        $

(322,236.00)              (136,506.00)$                              $

(177,213.00)              (70,354.00)$                                $

(429,894.00)              (170,669.00)$                              $

(475,387.00)              (188,729.00)$                              $

(6,193,784.50)            (2,590,338.50)$                           (1,409,712.30)$                       10,609,346.59$                      

Update table per current plat status
(Creekside South Filing 1, Hills at
Lorson Ranch East Filing 1?)



Subject: SW - Textbox
Page Label: 43
Author: Glenn Reese - EPC Stormwater
Date: 1/19/2022 11:10:35 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Include forebay sizing calcs.

Glenn Reese - EPC Stormwater (5)

Subject: SW - Textbox with Arrow
Page Label: 59
Author: Glenn Reese - EPC Stormwater
Date: 1/19/2022 11:27:36 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

show new trickle channel section too.

Subject: SW - Textbox with Arrow
Page Label: 7
Author: Glenn Reese - EPC Stormwater
Date: 1/19/2022 11:32:18 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

This basin is not shown on the drainage map on pg
59. From the basin description below, this basin
seems to overlap with the previous 3. Please
clarify/revise as needed.

Subject: SW - Textbox with Arrow
Page Label: 11
Author: Glenn Reese - EPC Stormwater
Date: 1/19/2022 11:33:50 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

For clarity, state somewhere in the report that the
rest of the site's area (~8ac) will be conveyed to
Pond C3.

Subject: SW - Textbox with Arrow
Page Label: 1
Author: Glenn Reese - EPC Stormwater
Date: 1/19/2022 11:36:31 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

SF221

APPENDIX D – POND AND ROUT
 
 
 
 
 Include forebay sizing calcs.

show new trickle
channel section too.

Drive.  Runoff will be directed to the aforementioned streets, and then routed to Design Point 38a within 
the curb/gutter where it will be collected by a 20’ Type R inlet on the north side of Lamprey Dr.  Flows 
from this basin will be directed southeasterly in storm sewer to Pond C4.  The developed flow from this 
basin is 7.4cfs and 16.4cfs for the 5/100-year storm event.  See the appendix for detailed calculations. 
 
Basin C10.10b 
This basin consists of runoff from residential development, Lamprey Drive, and Sora Street.  Runoff will 
be directed to Sora Street, and then routed to Design Point 38b within the curb/gutter where it will be 
collected by a 15’ Type R inlet on the south side of Lamprey Drive.  Flows from this basin will be 
directed southeasterly in storm sewer to Pond C4.  The developed flow from this basin is 2.8cfs and 
6.2cfs for the 5/100-year storm event.  See the appendix for detailed calculations. 
 
Basin C10.10c 
This basin consists of runoff from residential development, Lamprey Drive and Sora Street.  Runoff will 
be directed to Sora Street, and then routed to Design Point 38c within the curb/gutter where it will be 
collected by a 10’ Type R inlet on the east side of Sora Street.  Flows from this basin will be directed 
southeasterly in storm sewer to Pond C4.  The developed flow from this basin is 3.3cfs and 7.2cfs for 
the 5/100-year storm event.  See the appendix for detailed calculations. 
 
Basin C10.10 
This basin consists of runoff from residential development, Garganey Drive, Sora Street and Lamprey 
Drive.  Runoff will be directed to the proposed street, and then routed to Design Point, 38a, 38b and 
38c within the curb/gutter where it will be collected by the 3 previously discussed Type R inlets.  Flows 
from this basin will be directed southeasterly in storm sewer to Pond C4.  The total developed flow from 
this basin is 11.4cfs and 25.4cfs for the 5/100-year storm event.  See the appendix for detailed 
calculations. 
 
See the Developed Conditions Hydrology Calculations in the back of this report and the Developed 
Conditions Drainage Map (Map Pocket) for the 5-year and 100-year storm event amounts. 
 
 
5.0 HYDRAULIC SUMMARY 
 
 
The sizing of the hydraulic structures was prepared by using the StormSewers software programs 
developed by Intellisolve, which conforms to the methods outlined in the “City of Colorado Springs/El 
Paso County Drainage Criteria Manual”.  Street capacities and Inlets were sized by Denver Urban 

This basin is not shown on the drainage map on pg 59. From the basin description
below, this basin seems to overlap with the previous 3. Please clarify/revise as needed.

Area: 6.96 acres (from Skyline only) 
mperviousness:  55% 

Soils Group B (100%) 
CV:  0.128ac-ft, WSEL: 5766.50 
RV:  0.418ac-ft, WSEL: 5766.93, Top outlet structure set a
cture set for full buildout conditions of the pond 

For clarity, state somewhere in the
report that the rest of the site's
area (~8ac) will be conveyed to
Pond C3.
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